The first wells drilled to test the Adams Branch Sand within the study area were drilled in 1982. Throughout the 

1980’s, Quest’s research indicated that more than two hundred (200) wells were drilled and successfully 

completed in the Adams Branch Sand. Quest’s records suggest that there are currently eleven (11) active 

producing wells and one hundred sixty-six (166) wells available for production reactivation while nineteen (19) 

are completed as injection wells. Another twenty-four (24) have been plugged and abandoned. 

In contrast to the above, the Railroad Commission of Texas indicated that one hundred fifty-six (156) wells are 

indicated to be open with fifteen (15) classified as injection wells. Additionally, well test records indicate that 

one hundred ten (110) wells had indications of production from well test records such that reserves can be 

reliably estimated in accordance with generally accepted standards.